

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION

SHANNON DAVES,  
SHAKENA WALSTON,  
ERRIYAH BANKS,  
DESTINEE TOVAR,  
PATROBA MICHIEKA,  
JAMES THOMPSON,

On behalf of themselves and all  
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS,

SHERIFF MARIAN BROWN,

TERRIE MCVEA,  
LISA BRONCHETTI,  
STEVEN AUTRY,  
ANTHONY RANDALL,  
JANET LUSK,  
HAL TURLEY,

Dallas County Magistrates

ERNEST WHITE (194<sup>TH</sup>),  
HECTOR GARZA (195<sup>TH</sup>),  
TERESA HAWTHORNE (203<sup>RD</sup>),  
TAMMY KEMP (204<sup>TH</sup>),  
JENNIFER BENNETT (265<sup>TH</sup>),  
AMBER GIVENS-DAVIS (282<sup>ND</sup>),  
LIVIA LIU FRANCIS (283<sup>RD</sup>)  
STEPHANIE MITCHELL (291<sup>ST</sup>),  
BRANDON BIRMINGHAM (292<sup>ND</sup>),  
TRACY HOLMES (363<sup>RD</sup>),  
ROBERT BURNS (NO. 1),  
NANCY KENNEDY (NO. 2),  
GRACIE LEWIS (NO. 3),  
DOMINIQUE COLLINS (NO. 4),

Case No. 3:18-CV-154

CARTER THOMPSON (NO. 5), )  
JEANINE HOWARD (NO. 6), )  
STEPHANIE FARGO (NO. 7), )  
Judges of Dallas County Criminal District Courts )  
)  
DAN PATTERSON (NO. 1), )  
JULIA HAYES (NO. 2), )  
DOUG SKEMP (NO. 3), )  
NANCY C. MULDER (NO. 4), )  
LISA GREEN (NO. 5), )  
ANGELA KING (NO. 6), )  
ELIZABETH CROWDER (NO. 7), )  
TINA YOO CLINTON (NO. 8), )  
PEGGY HOFFMAN (NO. 9), )  
ROBERTO CANAS, JR. (NO. 10), )  
SHEQUITTA KELLY (NO. 11), )  
Judges of Dallas County Criminal Courts at Law )  
)  
Defendants. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE NAMED PLAINTIFFS’**  
**MOTION FOR CLASS-WIDE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
I. The Named Plaintiffs .....	4
II. Defendants’ Wealth-Based System.....	4
III. Arrestees who cannot afford to pay secured money bail will be detained in the Dallas County Jail for days or weeks due to their inability to pay .....	15
IV. Detention in the Dallas County Jail Causes Serious and Irreparable Harm .....	16
V. Alternatives to Dallas County’s Wealth-Based Post-Arrest System are Readily Available .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	18
I. Introduction.....	18
II. Dallas County’s Wealth-Based Bail Practices Violate Plaintiffs’ Substantive Constitutional Rights Against Wealth-Based Detention and to Pretrial Liberty .....	20
A. The Equal Protection and Due Process Clauses Protect the Substantive Right Against Wealth-Based Detention .....	20
III. Absent an Injunction, Plaintiffs and Class Members Will Suffer Irreparable Harm, the Requested Relief Will Not Harm Defendants, and the Issuance of an Injunction Will Serve the Public Interest .....	34
IV. The Court Should Use Its Discretion Not to Require the Posting of Security.....	40
Conclusion .....	41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Barker v. Wingo*, 407 U.S. 514 (1972) ..... 33

*Bass v. Richardson*, 338 F. Supp. 478 (S.D.N.Y. 1971)..... 38

*Bearden v. Georgia*, 461 U.S. 600 (1983) ..... passim

*Brangan v. Commonwealth*, 80 N.E.3d 949 (Mass. 2017) ..... 23, 24

*Buffin v. San Francisco*, No. 15-cv-04959 (Jan. 16, 2018) ..... 3, 20, 23

Order, *Burks v. Scott Cnty.*, No. 3:14-CV-745, ECF. No. 108 (S.D. Miss. June 26, 2017) ..... 21

*Byrum v. Landreth*, 566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 3

*Carlisle v. Desoto Cty.*, No. 09-CV-212, 2010 WL 3894114 (N.D. Miss. Sept. 30, 2010) ..... 23

*City of Atlanta v. Metro. Atlanta Rapid Transit Auth.*, 636 F.2d 1084 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 37, 38

*Cobb v. Green*, 574 F.Supp. 256 (W.D. Mich. 1983)..... 32

*Concrete Pipe & Prods. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Tr.*, 508 U.S. 602 (1993)..... 29

*Cooper v. City of Dothan*, No. 15-CV-425, 2015 WL 10013003 (M.D. Ala. 2015)..... 3, 38

*Davis v. State*, 956 S.W.2d 555 (Tex. Crim. App. 1997) ..... 7

*Foucha v. Louisiana*, 504 U.S. 71 (1992)..... 16, 22, 32

*Frazier v. Jordan*, 457 F.2d 726 (5th Cir. 1972) ..... 18, 20

*Fuentes v. Shevin*, 407 U.S. 67 (1972)..... 29

*G & V Lounge v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm.*, 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994) ..... 35

*Gagnon v. Scarpelli*, 411 U.S. 778 (1973)..... 28

*Gambling Paraphernalia, Devices, Equipment, & Proceeds v. State*, 22 S.W.3d 625 (Tex. App.—Dall. 2000, no pet.)..... 7

*Giovani Carandola v. Bason*, 303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002) ..... 35

*Gooch v. Life Investors Ins. Co. of Am.*, 672 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 38

*Ill. League of Advocates for the Developmentally, Disabled v. Ill. Dep’t of Human Servs.*, No. 13-CV-1300, 2013 WL 3287145 (N.D. Ill. June 28, 2013)..... 38

*Janvey v. Alguire*, 647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 3

*Johnson v. Bd. of Police Comm’rs*, 351 F. Supp. 2d 929 (E.D. Mo. 2004)..... 38

*Jones ex rel. Varden v. City of Clanton*, No. 15-CV-34, 2015 WL 5387219 (M.D. Ala. Sept. 14, 2015) ..... 3, 30

*Ky. Dep’t of Corr. v. Thompson*, 490 U.S. 454 (1989)..... 25

*Lake v. Speziale*, 580 F. Supp. 1318 (D. Conn. 1984)..... 32

*Lee v. Orr*, No. 13-CV-8719, 2013 WL 6490577 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2013) ..... 38

*Leisner v. N.Y. Tel. Co.*, 358 F. Supp. 359 (S.D.N.Y. 1973) ..... 38

*Lopez-Valenzuela v. Arpaio*, 770 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2014) (en banc)..... 16, 22

*Mathews v. Eldridge*, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 25, 27

Preliminary Injunction Order, *Mitchell v. City of Montgomery*, No. 14-CV-186, ECF No. 18 (M.D. Ala. May 1, 2014) ..... 38

*M.L.B. v. S.L.J.*, 519 U.S. 102 (1996)..... 18

*Morrissey v. Brewer*, 408 U.S. 471 (1972)..... 29

*N.Y. State Nat. Org. For Women v. Terry*, 697 F. Supp. 1324 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)..... 38

*ODonnell v. Harris County*, 251 F. Supp. 3d 1052 (S.D. Tex. 2017) ..... passim

*Pierce v. City of Velda City*, No. 15-CV-570, 2015 WL 10013006 (E.D. Mo. 2015)..... 3

*Pugh v. Rainwater*, 572 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1978) (en banc)..... passim

*Rodriguez v. Providence Community Corrections, Inc.*, 155 F. Supp. 3d 758 (M.D. Tenn. 2015) ..... 3, 21, 32, 38

*S.E.C. v. Bankers Alliance Corp.*, No. 95-CV-0428, 1995 WL 317586 (D.D.C. May 10, 1995) 32

*San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez*, 411 U.S. 1 (1973) ..... 18

*Shapiro v. Thompson*, 394 U.S. 618 (1969)..... 20

*Simms v. District of Columbia*, 872 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 35

*Simpson v. Miller*, 387 P.3d 1270 (Ariz. 2017) ..... 23

*Snow v. Lambert*, No. 15-CV-567, 2015 WL 5071981 (M.D. La. 2015)..... 3

*Stack v. Boyle*, 342 U.S. 1 (1951) ..... 23

*State v. Brown*, 338 P.3d 1276 (N.M. 2014)..... 25

*Steward v. West*, 449 F.2d 324 (5th Cir. 1971)..... 38

*Swanson v. Univ. of Hawaii Prof. Assembly*, 269 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (D. Haw. 2003) ..... 38

*Swarthout v. Cooke*, 562 U.S. 216 (2011) ..... 25

<i>Tate v. Short</i> , 401 U.S. 395 (1971) .....	17
<i>Thompson v. City of Moss Point</i> , No. 15-CV-182, 2015 WL 10322003 (S.D. Miss. 2015) .....	3
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011).....	26, 29
<i>United States v. Accetturo</i> , 783 F.2d 382, 389 (3d Cir. 1986).....	29
<i>United States v. Acevedo–Ramos</i> , 755 F.2d 203 (1st Cir. 1985) .....	29
<i>United States v. Bogle</i> , 855 F.2d 707 (11th Cir. 1988).....	32
<i>United States v. LaFontaine</i> , 210 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>United States v. Leathers</i> , 412 F.2d 169 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	24
<i>United States v. LeClercq</i> , No. 07-80050-CR, 2007 WL 4365601 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 13, 2007) .....	24
<i>United States v. Mantecon-Zayas</i> , 949 F.2d 548 (1st Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>United States v. McConnell</i> , 842 F.2d 105 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	24
<i>United States v. Payan</i> , 992 F.2d 1387 (5th Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	passim
<i>United States v. Scales</i> , 639 F. App’x 233 (5th Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>Van Atta v. Scott</i> , 613 P.2d 210 (Cal. 1980) .....	33
<i>Walker v. City of Calhoun</i> , No. 15-CV-170, 2017 WL 2794064 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 28, 2016)..	passim
<i>Wanatee v. Ault</i> , 120 F.Supp.2d 784 (N.D. Iowa 2000) .....	32
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990) .....	16, 30, 39, 41
<i>Wayne Chem. v. Columbus Agency Serv. Corp.</i> , 567 F.2d 692 (7th Cir. 1977).....	37
<i>Williams v. Farrior</i> , 626 F. Supp. 983 (S.D. Miss. 1986) .....	23
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970) .....	17
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974) .....	29
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982) .....	16
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	22, 32
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 3142(c)(2).....	30
D.C. Code § 23-1321 .....	30
Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 54.301(a).....	7

Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 54.401(c) ..... 7

Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 54.875(b)..... 7

**Other Authorities**

11A Wright & Miller § 2954 ..... 38

Arnold Foundation, *Pretrial Criminal Justice Research Summary* (2013) ..... 36

Arpit Gupta et al., *The Heavy Costs of High Bail: Evidence from Judge Randomization* (2016)  
..... 14, 34

Bernie Tafoya, *Cook County Jail Population Sees a Record Low*, CBS Chi., Dec. 22, 2017 ..... 31

Brentin Mock, *How New Jersey is Leading the Post-Bail Revolution*, CityLab, Nov. 2, 2017 .. 31
